Endeavor

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

February 22, 2022

Mr. Andrew James

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue

Green Bay, W1 54313

RE: Status Update
Da Swamp Bar BRRTS No. 03-59-547440

W2490 Hofa Park Drive, Town of Maple Grove, WI
Endeavor Project No. P212922.45

Andy:

The following information provides a status update for environmental activities performed at the
above referenced site. Figures 1 and B.1.a. illustrates the site location.

Summary of Environmental Activities

Endeavor Environmental Services, Inc. (Endeavor) collected a round of groundwater samples of
the well network on December 29, 2021. Figure B.1.b.1 provides a Detailed Site Map. The
groundwater elevations were measured for monitoring wells MW-1 thru MW-3, MW-5R, MW-
10, MW-20, MW-21 and piezometer PZ-1. Groundwater samples were collected via hand bailer,
preserved and submitted to Pace Analytical Services, LLC (Pace) of Green Bay, W1, for
laboratory analysis of petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) plus naphthalene.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater sample MW-2 reported detections of benzene (613 ppb), ethylbenzene (123 ppb),
toluene (629 ppb), total xylenes (496 ppb), total trimethylbenzenes (TMBs) (99.1 ppb) and
naphthalene (18.4 ppb). Groundwater sample MW-5R reported detections of benzene (297 ppb),
ethylbenzene (1,850 ppb), toluene (1,840 ppb), total xylenes (8,530 ppb), total TMBs (3,739
ppb) and naphthalene (736 ppb). Groundwater sample MW-10 reported detections of benzene
(332 ppb), ethylbenzene (964 ppb), toluene (205 ppb), total xylenes (3,883 ppb), total TMBs
(1,343 ppb) and naphthalene (313 ppb). Groundwater sample for MW-20 reported a detection of
methyl-tert-butyl ether (47 ppb). Table A.1. provides a summary of historical groundwater
analytical results. The groundwater sample laboratory analytical report is found in Attachment
A.

Findings

Groundwater elevation data illustrates a significant drop in groundwater depth between the
06/02/2020 and 12/29/2021 sampling events. Specifically, in monitoring wells MW-10 and
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Figure 1 - Site Location
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B.1.a. Location Map
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Table A.1.
Groundwater Analytical Table
Da Swamp Bar
Pulaski, Wisconsin

Groundwater
Ethyl- Total Total cis-1,2 sec- Isopropyl n-Propyl | p-lsopropyl |Groundwater Depth Elevation
Sample ID Sample Date Benzene | benzene Toluene | Xylenes TMBs MTBE Naphthalene | Dicloroethene | Butylbenzene |n-Butylbenzene| benzene benzene toluene {bgs) (above msl)
GP-3 12/12/2013 5.0 4.4 0.92) BT 12.4 <0.23 4.1) <0.35 <0.33 <0.35 5.3 11.2 <0.31 -- --
GP-5 12/12/2013 10,900 3,800 43,000 16,700 | 3180J <46 1,120 <76 <66 821 98 320 <62 - -
GP-6 12/12/2013 86 271 29.9 464 947 <2.3 102 <3.8 13.6 65 29.2 144 5.6) - -
12/27/2013 <0.50 <0.50 <0.44 <1.32 <1.0 <0.49 <2.5 <0.42 <0.60 <0.40 <0.34 <0.50 <0.40 5.50 880.58
3/12/2018 <0.40 <0.39 <0.39 <1.25 <0.84 <0.48 <0.42 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.90 881.18
Mw-1 8/14/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.61 879.47
11/30/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.30 881.78
12/29/2021 <0.30 <0.33 <0.29 <1.05 <0.81 <1.1 <11 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.40 880.68
12/27/2013 12,600 1,440 11,900 5,690 1,266 288 <250 <41.9 <60.5 <40.0 38.0J 122 <39.7 6.46 880.2
3/12/2018 2,990 301 2,960 1,213 267.5 22,31 78.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.06 880.6
MW-2 8/14/2018 184 24.7 108 65.2 13.1) 18] 5.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.53 879.13
11/30/2018 494 124 609 383 69.8 291 193, NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.25 881.41
12/29/2021 613 123 629 496 99.1 <2.8 18.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.65 880.01
12/27/2013 <0.50 <0.50 <0.44 <132 <1.0 <0.49 <2.5 <0.42 <0.60 <0.40 <0.34 <0.50 <0.40 6.50 880.31
3/12/2018 <0.40 <0.39 <0.39 <1.25 <0.84 <0.48 <0.42 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.15 880.66
MW-3 8/14/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.50 879.31
11/30/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.29 881.52
12/29/2021 <0.30 <0.33 <0.29 <1.05 <0.81 <11 <1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.57 880.24
12/27/2013 <0.50 <0.50 <0.44 <1.32 <1.0 <0.49 <2.5 <0.42 <0.60 <0.40 <0.34 <0.50 <0.40 5.67 880.5
3/12/2018 <0.40 <0.39 <0.39 <1.25 <0.84 <0.48 <0.42 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.22 880.95
MW-4 8/14/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.67 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.75 879.42
11/30/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.,51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.49 881.68
12/29/2021 Unable to sample - weelbox and casing damaged by plow
MW-5 12/27/2013 8,650 2,980 35,900 15,600 2,933 <197 <1000 <168 <242 <160 <136 272 <159 6.47 =
3/12/2018 665 2,760 7,240 12,190 3,969 <48.5 865 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.07 880.71
MW-5R 8/14/2018 227 1,420 1,270 5,510 2,746 <12.8 618 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.51 879.27
11/30/2018 215 1,760 2,240 6,940 2,944 <16.0 605 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.30 881.48
12/29/2021 297 1,850 1,840 8,530 3,739 <56.5 736 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.02 881.76
2/4/2014 600 1,800 242 5,610 1,920 <115 430 <19 <16.5 24 ) 59 182 <15.5 7.44 876.72
3/12/2018 208 1,010 955 3,760 1,190 12.9) 354 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.74 880.42
MW-10 8/14/2018 855 1,120 746 3,550 1,398 12.1 418 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.24 878.92
11/30/2018 704 1,320 275 4,290 1,465 12.8) 389 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.00 881.16
6/2/2020 1,780 1,950 1,580 7,840 1,745 <49.8 315 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.90 882.26
12/29/2021 332 964 205 3,883 1,343 <22.6 313 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.05 880.11
2/4/2014 <0.24 <0.55 <0.69 <1.32 <3.6 0.281] <1.7 <0.38 <0.33 <0.35 <0.3 <0.25 <0.31 9.28 875.65
MW-11 3/12/2018 <0.40 <0.39 <0.39 <1.25 <0.84 <0.48 <0.42 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.05 878.88
8/14/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 725 877.68
11/30/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.96 879.97
3/12/2018 13.4 5.4 0.56J 2.44 ) 2.12 9.9 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.65 878.63
8/14/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 6.6 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.95 877.33
MW-20 11/30/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 5.9 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.99 879.29
6/2/2020 24.3 2.4 0.321] <0.73 3T 2.7) <1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.04 882.12
12/29/2021 <0.30 <0.33 <0.29 <1.05 <0.81 47.0 <11 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.94 878.34
3/12/2018 <0.40 0.46) 0.66 ] 1.8 1.37) <0.48 0.55) NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.32 879.17
8/14/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.64 877.85
MW-21 11/30/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.47 880.02
6/2/2020 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 1.71 <1.2 <1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.48 881.68
12/29/2021 <0.30 <0.33 <0.29 <1.05 <0.81 <1.1 <1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.22 879.27
3/12/2018 <0.40 0.48) <0.39 <1.25 1.12) 0.85) 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.75 878.99
pz-1 8/14/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.86 877.88
11/30/2018 <0.31 <0.33 <0.49 <0.98 <0.67 <0.32 <0.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.47 880.27
12/29/2021 <0.30 <0.33 <0.29 <1.05 <0.81 <1.1 <1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.82 878.92
SUMP 12/27/2013 <0.50 <0.50 <0.44 <1.32 <1.0 <0.49 <2.5 <0.42 <0.60 <0.40 <0.34 <0.50 <0.40 -- -
3/24/2018 <0.40 <0.39 <0.39 <1.25 <0.84 <0.48 <0.42 NA NA NA NA NA NA e =
POTABLE 12/27/2013 <0.24 <0.21 <0.22 <0.39 <0.50 <0.25 <0.50 <0.23 <0.25 <0.24 <0.12 <0.25 <0.25 = S
3/24/2018 <0.40 <0.39 <0.39 <1.25 <0.84 <0.48 <0.42 NA NA NA NA NA NA - -
NR 140 enforcement standard 5 700 800 2,000 480 60 100 70 NS NS NS NS NS - -
NR 140 preventive action limit 0.5 140 160 400 96 12 10 7 NS NS NS NS NS = -
Notes: (J) Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit

All concentrations reported are in parts per billion (ug/L)

Bold value represents exceedance of NR 140 enforcement standard

Italic value represents exceedance of NR 140 preventive action limit

TMB: trimethylbenzene NS: no standard

MTBE: methyl tert-butyl ether NA: not analyzed/ not applicable
bgs: below ground surface msl: mean sea level
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MW-20 the depth increased 2.15 feet and 1.9 feet, respectively. As a result, contaminant results
in both monitoring points reported a significant drop in contaminant levels. Figure B.3.b.
illustrates the groundwater isoconcentration associated with the 12/29/2021, sampling event.

Based upon the direct observed correlation between groundwater elevation and contaminant
concentrations, additional groundwater monitoring does not appear warranted at this time.

This account is significantly past due and the RP has not submitted any payment as of the date of
this update. Endeavor completed the additional groundwater sampling in good faith. The
remaining additional work (vapor assessment) will not be completed until this account is made
current.

Conditions

The opinions rendered in this correspondence are based upon the information collected during
the above outlined activities and represents Endeavor’s professional judgment regarding the
status of the above referenced site and, as such, are not a guarantee. Endeavor’s professional
judgment is based upon generally accepted environmental practices and procedures designed to
assess environmental liability with respect to current and customary standards of due care in the
consulting industry at this time.

The services provided by Endeavor personnel during this project have been conducted in a
manner consistent with the degree, care, and technical skill exercised by environmental
consulting professionals currently practiced in this area under similar budget and time
constraints. Beyond this, no warranty is implied or expressed. This letter does not constitute
legal advice, nor does Endeavor purport to provide legal advice.

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this update, please feel free to
contact me at (920) 437-2997 or (920) 737-5313 at your convenience.

Sincerely,

F A I

Joseph M. Ramcheck, P.H.
Senior Hydrologist

I, Joseph M. Ramcheck, hereby certify that [ am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR712.03(1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in
accordance with requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 3, Wis. Adm. Code,
and that, to the best of my knowledge, all the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance
with all applicable requirements in chs. NR700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

Cc:  Lee Van Gheem, Responsible Party
File
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Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Report




Pace Analytical

Services, LLC

1241 Bellevue Strest - Suite 9

aceAnalytical” o

Www.pacalabs.com

January 10, 2022

Joe Ramcheck

Endeavor Envircnmental Services, Inc.
2280-B Salscheider Court

Green Bay, Wl 54313

RE: Project: P212822.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996

Dear Joe Ramcheck:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sampie{s) received by the laboratory on December 30, 2021. The results relate only
to the samples included in this report. Results reportad herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory’s Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratoties within the Pace Network;
* Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

If you have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Christopher Hyska
christopher.hyska@pacelabs.com
(920)469-2436

Project Manager

Enclosuras

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without tha writtan consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Bay, Wl 54302
{920)460-2436

Page 1 of 20
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www.pacelabs.com

Project: P212022.45 DA SWAMP BAR

Pace Project No.: 40238996

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay
1241 Bellevue Streef, Green Bay, Wl 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
lllingis Certification #; 200060
Kantucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Cettification #: 04168
Minnesota Certlfication #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP |D; 460263

Scuth Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Cerlification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit # P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit # LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wriiten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 20
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Strest - Suite 9
Grean Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR

Pace Project No.: 40238996

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40238996001 Mw-1 Water 12/29/21 13:26 12/30/21 10:33
40238996002 MW-3 Water 12428721 13:51 12130721 10:33
40238996003 PZ-1 Waler 12/29/21 14:40 12/30/21 10:33
40238996004  MW-21 Water 12/28/21 15:00 12/30/21 10:33
40238996005  MW-20 Water 12/29/21 15:11 12/30/21 1633
40238996006 MW-2 Water 12/29/21 15:30 12/30/21 10:33
40238996007  MW-5R Water 12/29/21 14:10 12/30/21 10:33
40238996008 MW-10 Water 12/29/21 15:45 12/30/21 10:33
40238996009  TRIP BLANK Water 12/29/21 00:00 12/30/21 10:33

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the wrilten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

' & 1241 Ballavue Strest - Sulte &
303 AHHM!CHI Graen Bay, Wl 54302
wwiw. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40238996001 MW-1 EPA 8260 LAP 12 PASI-G
40238996002 MW-3 EPA 8260 LAP 12 PASI-G
40238996003 PZ- EPA 8260 LAP 12 PASI-G
40238996004 MW-21 EPA 8260 LAP 12 PASI-G
40238996005 MW-20 EPA 8260 L.AP 12 PASI-G
40238996006 Mw-2 EFA 8260 LAP 12 PASI-G
40238996007 MW-5R EPA 8260 LAP 12 PASI-G
40238996008 MW-10 EFA 8260 LAP 12 PASI-G
40238996009 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 JAV 12 PASI-G

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, axcept in full,
without the writtan consent of Pace Analytical Sarvices, LLC,

Page 4 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LL.C

i 49 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 64202
www,pacelabs.com {920)469-2436
SUMMARY OF DETECTION
Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR

Pace Project No.: 40238996

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

40238996005 MW-20

EPA 8260 Methyl-tert-butyl ether 47.0 ug/L 5.0 01/04/22 18:23

40238996006 MW-2

EPA 8260 Benzene 813 ug/L. 25 01/04/22 18:42

EPA 8260 Ethythenzene 123 ug/L 2.5 01/04/22 18:42

EPA 8280 Naphthalene 18.4 uglL 12.5 01/04/22 18:42 :
EPA 8260 Tolugne 629 ugi 2.5 01/04/22 18:.42 i
EPA 8260 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzens 80.7 ugfL 25 01/04/22 18:42 f
EPA 8260 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 184 ug/L 2.5 01/04/22 18:42

EPA 8260 mép-Xylene 356 ugfL 5.0 01/04/22 18:42

EPA 8260 o-Xylens 140G ug/L 25 01/04/22 18:42

40238996007 MW-5R

EPA 8260 Benzene 287 ug/l. 50.0 01/04/22 19:00

EPA 8260 Ethylbenzene 1850 ug/L 50.0 01/04/22 19:00

EPA 8260 Naphthalane 736 ugfl. 250 01/04/22 19:00

EPA 8260 Toluene 1840 ug/L 50.0 01/04/22 19:00

EPA 8260 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 3050 ug/L 50.0 01/04/22 19:00

EPA 8260 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 689 ug/L 50.0 01/04/22 19:00

EPA 8260 mé&p-Xylena 6460 ug/L 100 01/04/22 19:00

EPA 8260 o-Xylene 2070 ug/L 50.0 01/04/22 18:00

40238996008 MW-10 :
EPA 8260 Benzene 332 ug/l. 20.0 01/10/22 08:49 '
EPA 8260 Ethylbenzene 964 ugfl, 20,0 01/10/22 08:49
EPA 8260 Naphthalene 313 ug/L 100 01/10/22 08:49

EPA 8260 Toluene 208 ug/L, 20.0 01/10422 08:49

EFA 8260 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzens 1100 ug/lL. 200 01/10/22 08:49

EPA 8260 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 243 ug/L. 20.0 01/10/22 08:49

EPA 8260 mé&p-Xylene 2210 ugil. 40.0 01/10/22 08:49 ;
EPA 8260 o-Xylene a73 ugfl 20.0 01/10/22 08:49 i

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, i
without tha written consent of Pace Analylical Saenvices, LLC. Page 5 of 20 :



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

%ce Analytical”
wWww.pacdlabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.; 40238096

1241 Bellevue Sireet - Suite 9

Graen Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260 MSY UST

Client: Endeavor Environmental Services, Inc.
Date: January 10, 2022

General Information:
9 samples were analyzod for EPA 826C by Pace Analytical Services Graen Bay. All samples were received in acceptable condition with
any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon recelpt form (SCUR) attached at the end of

this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below,

Initial Calibrations {including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below,

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
Allinternal standards were within QG limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted befow.

Labaratory Controt Spike:
All laboratory contrel spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
Al percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any excepfions noted below.
Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and complateness and is approved for release,

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consant of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLG

' @ 1241 Bellevue Straet - Suite 9
a CE-' Aﬂ&MlCﬂl Graen Bay, Wi 54302
WwWw.pacalabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996
Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 40238986001 Collected: 12/29/21 13:26 Received: 12/30/21 10:33  Matrix; Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV UST

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene

Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Surrogates

Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 {S)

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Servicas - Green Bay

<0.30 ug/L. 1.0 0.30 1 01/04/22 17:.08 71-43-2
<0.33 ugiL 1.0 0.33 1 01/04/22 17:08 100-41-4
<14 ug/L 5.0 1.1 1 01/04/22 17:08 1634-04-4
<1.1 ug/L 5.0 1.1 1 01/04/22 17:08 91-20-3
<0.29 uglL 1.0 0.29 1 01/04/22 17:08 108-88-3
<0.45 ugiL 1.0 0.45 1 01/04/22 17:08 95-63-6
<0.36 ugiL 1.0 0.36 1 01/04/22 17:.08 108-67-8
<0.70 ug/L 20 0.70 1 01/04/22 17:08 179601-23-1
<0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35 1 01/04/22 17:08 95-47-6
103 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 17.08 2037-26-6
116 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 17:08 460-00-4
17 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 17:08 2199-69-1

Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 40238896002 Collected: 12/29/21 13:51 Received: 12/30/21 10:33  Matrix: Water

Parameters ResLits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV UST Analytical Method: EPA 8260

Pace Analyiical Services - Green Bay

Benzene <0.30 ug/l 1.0 0.30 1 01/04/22 17:27 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/l. 1.0 0.33 1 01/04/22 17:27 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <11 ug/L 50 1.1 1 01/04/22 17:27 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <1.1 ug/L. 5.0 1.1 1 01/04/22 17.27 91-20-3
Toluene <0.29 ug/l. 1.0 0.29 1 01/04/22 17:27 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethytbenzene <0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 01/04/22 1727 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 ug/L. ' 1.0 0.36 1 01/04/22 17:27 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.70 ug/L 2.0 0.70 1 01/04/22 17:27 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.35 ug/L. 1.0 0.35 1 01/04/22 17:27 95-47-6
Surrogales
Toluene-d8 {S) 104 % 70-130 1 01/04122 17:27 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene {(S) 118 % 70-130 1 01/04/2217:27 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlorohenzene-d4 (S) 116 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 17:27 2199-68-1

Sample: PZ-1

Parameters

Lab ID: 40238996003 Collected: 12/29/21 14:40 Received:

Resuilts Units LOQ LoD DF Prepared

12/30/21 10:33  Matrix: Water

Analyzed

CAS No, Clual

8260 M5V UST

Benzene
Ethylbenzene

Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

<0.30 ugfL 1.0 0.30 1
<0.33 ugfl 1.0 0.33 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

01/04/22 17:45
01/04/22 17:45

71-43-2
100-41-4

Page 7 of 20



%08 Analytical’

www.pacalabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LL.C
1241 Bellevue Street - Sulte 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
{820)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR

Pace Project No.: 40238006

Sample: P2-1 Lab ID: 40238996003 Collected: 12/29/21 14:40 Recelved; 12/30/21 10:33  Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOG LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS Ne. Qual
8260 MSV UST Analytical Method: EPA 8280

Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene

Toluene
1,2,4-Ttimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Surrogates

Tolugne-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (8)

Pace Analytical Servicas - Green Bay

<1.1 ug/L 5.0 1.1 1 01/04/22 17:45 1634-04-4
<1.1 ug/L 5.0 1.1 1 01/04/22 17:45 91-20-3
<0.29 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 01/04/22 17:45 108-88-3
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 1 01/04/22 17:45 95-63-6
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.38 1 01/04/22 17:45 108-67-8
<0.70 ugiL 2.0 0.70 1 01/04/22 17:45 179601-23-1
<0.35 ugiL 1.0 0.35 1 01/04/22 17:45 95-47-6
104 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 17:45 2037-26-5
117 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 17:45 460-00-4
116 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 17.45 2199-69-1

Sample: MW-21

Parameters

Lab ID: 402389926004 Collected: 12/29/21 15:00 Received: 12/30/2110:33 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV UST

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene

Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylena

o-Xylene

Surrogates

Toluene-dg (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichlorohenzene-d4 (S)

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

<0.30 ug/L. 1.0 0.30 1 01/04/22 18:04 71-43-2
<0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 01/04/22 18:04 100-41-4
<1.1 ug/l. 5.0 1.1 1 01/04/22 18:04 1634-04-4
<11 ug/L 6.0 1.1 1 01/04/22. 18:04 91-20-3
<0.29 ug/l. 1.0 0.29 1 01/04/22 18:04 108-88-3
<0.45 ug/l. 1.0 0.45 1 01/04/22 18:04 95-63-6
<(.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 1 01/04/22 18:04 108-67-8
<0.70 ugrl. 20 Q.70 1 01/04/22 18:04 179601-23-1
<0.35 ugrl. 1.0 0.35 1 01/04/22 18:04 95-47-6
108 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 18:04 2037-26-5
116 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 18:04 460-00-4
17 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 18:04 2199-69-1

Sample: MW-20 Lab ID; 40238996005 Collected: 12/29/2115:11 Received: 12/30/2110:33 Matrix: Waler

Parameters Results Units LOQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV UST Analytical Method: EPA 8260

Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Benzene <0.30 ugfl 1.0 0.30 1 01/04/22 18:23 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 033 1 01/04/22 18:23 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 47.0 ug/L 5.0 1.1 1 01/04/22 18:23 1634-04-4
MNaphthalene <1.1 ug/L 5.0 1.1 1 01/04/22 18:23 91-20-3

Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LL.C

x @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Sulte 9
ace Analytical Green 2ay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com {920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996
Sample: MW-20 Lab ID: 40238996005 Collected: 12/29/21 15:11 Received: 12/30/2110:33 Malrix: Water
Parameters Reslits Units LOG LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 M3V UST Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Tolusne <0.29 ug/L 1.0 0.29 1 01/04/22 18:23 108-88-3
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.45 ug/l. 1.0 0.45 1 01/04/22 18:23 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 ug/l. 1.0 0.36 1 01/04/22 18:23 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.70 ug/l. 2.0 0.70 1 01/04/22 18:23 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.35 ug/L. 1.0 0.35 1 01/04/22 18:23 95-47-6
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 18:23 2037-26-5
4-Bromoflucrobenzena {S) 115 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 18:23 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 115 % 70-130 1 01/04/22 18:23 2199-69-1
Sample: MW-2 Lab ID: 40238996006 Collected: 12/29/21 15:30 Received: 12/30/21 10:33 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LCD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV UST Analytical Method; EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Benzene 613 ugl 2.5 074 25 01/04/22 18:42 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 123 ug/L 2.5 081 25 01/04/22 18:42 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <2.8 ug/L 12.5 28 25 01/04/22 18:42 1834-04-4
Naphthalene 18.4 ug/L 12,6 28 25 01/04/22 18:42 91-20-3
Toluene 629 ug/L 25 072 25 01/04/22 18:42 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 80.7 ug/L 2.5 11 25 01/04/22 18:42 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 18.4 ugilL 2.5 089 25 01/04/22 1842 108-67-8
mép-Xylene 356 ug/L 5.0 18 25 01/04/22 18:42 179601-23-1
o-Xylens 140 ug/L 2.5 087 25 01/04/22 18:42 95-47-6
Surrogates
Toluene-d3 (S) 105 % 70-130 25 01/04/22 18:42 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 17 % 70-130 25 01/04/22 18:42 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 114 % 70-130 25 01/04/22 18:42 2189-69-1
Sample: MW-5R Lab ID: 40238996007 Collected: 12/29/21 14:10 Received: 12/30/2110:33 Matrix; Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prapared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV UST Analytical Mathod: EFPA 8260
Pace Analylical Services - Green Bay
Benzene 297 ug/L 50.0 148 50 01/04/22 19:00 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1850 ug/L 50.0 16.3 50 01/04/22 19:00 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <56.5 ug/L 250 565 50 01/04/22 19:00 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 736 ug/l- 250 56.5 60 01/04/22 19:060 91-20-3
Toluene 1840 ug/l. 50.0 14.4 50 01/04/22 19:00 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3050 ugfL 50.0 224 50 01/04/22 19:00 95-63-6

Date: 0110/2022 02:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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aceAnalytical

www.pacelabs.com

Projeck:

Paco Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suito 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

F212022.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996

Sample: MW-5R

Lab ID: 40238996007 Collected: 12/29/21 14:10 Received: 12/30/21 10:33 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LoR DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 M3V UST Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 689 ug/L 50.0 178 50 01/04/22 19:00 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 6460 ug/L. 100 350 50 01/04/22 19:00 179601-23-1
o-Xylena 2070 ug/L 50.0 17.4 50 01/04/22 19:00 95-47-6
Surrogates
Toluene-dB (S) 105 % 70-130 50 01/04/22 19:00 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 116 % 70-130 50 01/04/22 18:00 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlerobenzene-d4 (S) 116 % 70-130 50 01/04/22 19:00 2199-69-1

Collected: 12/29/21 15:45 Recelved: 12/30/21 10:33 Matrix: Water

Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 40238996008

Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prapared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV UST Analytical Method: EPA 8260

Pace Analytical Services - Graen Bay

Benzenes 332 ugfl. 20.0 59 20 01/10/22 08:49 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 964 ug/L 20.0 65 20 01/10/22 08:49 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ethar <22.6 ug/l. 100 226 20 01/10/22 08:49 1634-04-4
Naphthalena 313 ug/L. 100 226 20 01/10/22 08:49 91-20-3
Toluene 205 ug/l. 20.0 58 20 01/10/22 08:49 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylhenzene 1100 ug/L 200 90 20 01/10/22 08:49 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 243 ugfil 20.0 71 20 01/10/22 08:49 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 2910 ug/L. 40.0 14.0 20 01/10/22 08:49 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 973 ugfl, 20,0 70 20 01/10/22 08:49 95-47-6
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 70-130 20 01110422 08:49 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 109 % 70-130 20 01/10/22 08:49  460-00-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-t4 (S) 112 % 70-130 20 01/10/22 08:49 2199-69-1

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Lab ID: 40238996009

Collected: 12/29/21 00:00 Received:

12/30/21 10:33  Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LCG LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV UST Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Benzene <0.30 ug/L. 1.0 0.30 1 01/05/22 12:18 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L. 1.0 0.33 1 01/06/2212:18 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-buty! ether <1.1 ug/lL 5.0 1.1 1 01/05/22 12:18 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <1.1 ug/l. 5.0 1.1 1 01/05/22 12:18 91-20-3
Toluene <0.29 ugfl 1.0 (.29 1 01/05/22 12:18 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.45 ug/L. 1.0 0.45 1 01/05/22 12:18 95-63-6
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene <0.26 ug/L 1. 0.36 1 01/05/22 12:18 108-67-8
mép-Xylene <0.70 ug/l. 2.0 0.70 1 01/05/22 12:18  179601-23-1

Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repreduced, except In full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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aceAnalytical”

www,pacolabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR

Pace Project No.: 40238996

Pace Analytical Services, LL.C
1241 Bellevue Street - Suile 8

Green

Bay, W 54302
{920)469-2436

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Parameters

Lab ID: 40238996009 Collected:

Results Units LOQ

12/29/21 00:00 Received:

LOD

12/30/21 10:33  Malrix: Water

Analyzed CAS No.

Qual

8260 MSV UST

o-Xylene

Surrogates

Toluene-d8 (8}
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichlorobenzens-d4 (S)

Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8280

Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

<0.35 ugiL 10
100 % 70-130
o8 % 70-130
100 % 70-130

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduced, except In full,
without the written consent of Pace Anzlytical Seivices, LLC.

0.35

01/05/22 12:18 95-47-6

01/05/22 12:18 2037-26-6
01/06/22 12:18 460-00-4
01/05/22 12:18 2199-69-1

Page 11 of 20




Pace Analytical Services, LLC

R @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Sulta 9
HGBAHHMICé?] Green Bay, W1 54302
wWww.pacalabs.con {020)465-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996
QC Batch: 406418 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV UST-WATER

Assoclated Lab Samples:

Laboratory:

Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

40238996001, 40238996002, 40238996003, 40238996004, 40238996005, 40238996006, 40238996007

METHOD BLANK: 2339528
Assoclated Lab Samples:

Matrix; Water

40238996001, 40238998002, 40238996003, 40238986004, 40238996005, 40238996006, 40238996007

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ugfl. <0.45 1.0 01/04/22 09.01
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ug/L. <(.36 1.0 01/04/22 09:01
Benzene ug/L. <0.30 1.0 01/04/22 09:01
Ethytbenzene ug/l. <0.33 1.0  01/04/22 09:01
mé&p-Xylene ugfl <0.70 2.0 01/04/22 09:01
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/i. <1.1 50 01/04/22 09:01
MNaphthalene ug/l. <1.1 5.0 01/04/22 08:01
o-Xylene ug/L <0.35 1.0 01/04/22 09:01
Toluene ugfl. <0.29 1.0 01/04/22 08:01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S} % 114 70-130  Q1/04/22 09:01
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 116 70-130  01/04/22 09:01
Toluens-d8 (S) % 104 70-130  01/04/22 09:01
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2339529
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

Benzense ug/L. 50 50.5 101 70-132
Ethylbenzene ug/l. 50 52.0 104 80-123
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 112 12 70-130
Mathyl-tert-butyl ether ug/l 50 43.6 87 66-130
o-Xylena ug/L. 50 53.9 108 70-130
Toluene ugit 50 494 99 80-121
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 114 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} % 17 70-130

% 103 70-130

Toluene-d8 (S)

Resulis presented on this page are in the units indicated hy the "Units" ¢olumn except where an alternate unlt is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, LLG.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacalabs.com

Pace Analytlcal Services, LLC
1241 Bellovue Strest - Suite @

Green Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996
QC Batch: 405518 Analysis Method: EPA 8260

QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV UST-WATER
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Associated Lab Samples: 40238996002
METHOD BLANK: 2339911 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40238995009
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimsthylbenzene ug/L <0.45 1.0 01/05/22 08:23
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.36 1.0 01/05/22 08:23
Benzene ug/L <0.30 1.0 01/06/22 08:23
Ethylbenzene ug/L <(.33 1.0 01/05/22 08:23
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.70 2.0 01/06/22 08:23
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.1 50 01/05/22 08:23
Naphthalene ug/L <1.1 50 01/05/22 08:23
o-Xylene ugfl <0.35 1.0 01/06/22 08:23
Toluene ug/L <0.29 1.0 01/05/22 08:23
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 102 70-130 01/05/22 08:23
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) % 96 70-130 01/05/22 08:23
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 70-130 01/05/22 08:23
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2339912
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

Benzene ug/L 50 51.4 103 70-132
Ethylbenzene ugiL 50 80.0 100 80-123
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 100 100 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 4786 95 66-130
o-Xylene ug/l 50 491 a8 70130
Toluene ug/L 50 ag.4 97 80-121
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 100 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 100 70-130

% 100 70-130

Toluene-d8 (S)

Results presented on this page are In the units Indicated by the "Unlta” column excapt where an alternate unlt is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 0111072022 02:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

(520)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project; P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996
QC Batch: 405665 Analysis Method: EPA 8260

QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260

Associated Lab Samples: 40238996008

Analysis Description:

Laboratory:

8260 MSV UST-WATER

Pace Analytical Services - Gresn Bay

METHOD BLANK: 2340672

Assoclated Lab Samples: 40238996008

Matrix: Water

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.45 1.0 01/07/22 08:41
1,3,5-Trimathylbenzene ug/L. <0.36 1.0 0140722 08:41
Benzene ug/L <0.30 1.0 01/07/22 08:41
Ethylbenzene ug/l. <0.33 1.0 01/07/22 08:41
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.70 2.0 01/07/22 08:41
Methyl-tert-butyt ether ug/L. <1.1 50 01/07/22 08:41
Naphthalene ug/l. <1.1 5.0 01/07/22 08:41
o-Xylene ug/l. <0.35 1.0 01/07/22 08:41
Toluene ug/L. <0.29 1.0 01/07/22 08:41
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene-d4 (S} % 114 70-130  01/07/22 08:41
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 110 70-130 01/07/22 08:41
Toluene-ds (S} % 102 70-130  01/07/22 08:41
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2340673
Spike LCs LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiors
Benzene ug/l. 50 52.0 104 70-132
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 53.2 106 80-123
m&p-Xylene ug/l. 100 115 115 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/l. 50 44,6 89 66-130
o-Xylene ug/l. 50 55.3 111 70-130
Toluene ugfL. 50 50,9 102 80-121
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 {8) % 110 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} % 113 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2340674 2340675
MS MSD
40238028008 Spike Spike MS MSBb MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result %Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Benzene ugfL <1.0 50 50 51.3 51.5 103 103 70-132 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <1.0 50 50 51.7 51.7 103 103 80-123 0 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <2.0 100 100 111 111 1M1 111 70-130 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugil <5.0 50 50 44.3 47.2 87 92 66-130 6 20
o-Xyfene ug/L <1.0 50 50 53.3 54,3 107 109  70-130 2 20
Toluene ugfl. <1.0 50 50 49.3 49.0 99 98 80121 1 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 11 112 70-130

Results presented on this page ara in the units Indicatad by the "Units” column axcept where an alternate unlit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excapt in full,
wlihout tha written consent of Pace Analytizal Services, LLC.

Page 14 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bsllavua Strest - Sulte @

aceAnalytical O

‘www,.pacalahs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.: 40238996
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE; 2340674 2340675

MS MSD

40239028008 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

4-Bromofiuorobenzene (5) % 115 115 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 100 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit Is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shatt not be reproduced, except In full,

Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM without the written consent of Pace Analyfical Services, LLG. Page 15 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

, ® 1241 Bellevue Streat - Suita @
ﬂC@AﬂﬂMIC&/ Green Bay, WI 54302
‘www.pacalabs.com {920)469-2436
QUALIFIERS
Projeck: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR

Pace Project No.. 40238996

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the facter applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD,

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the L.CQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, Inftial weight and final volume,

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisturs, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diph:nylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unraunded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
L.CS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(DD) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Mot Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted L.OD.

N-Nitrosediphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TN! accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes,

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not ba reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 16 of 20



Pace Analytical Servicas, LLG

R ] 1241 Beliavue Strast - Suite 9
HC@AﬂaMICé?I Green Bay, W 54302
www.pacdlabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: P212922.45 DA SWAMP BAR
Pace Project No.. 40238906
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID GC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40238996001 MW.1 EPA 8260 406418
40238996002 MW-3 EPA 8260 405418
40238996003 PZ-1 EPA 8260 405418
40238996004 MW-21 EPA 8260 405418
40238996005 MW-20 EPA 8260 405418
40238996006 Mw-2 EPA 8260 405418
40238996007 MW.5R EPA 8260 405418
40238996003 MW-10 EPA 8260 405665
40238996009 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 405518

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS i

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, .
Date: 01/10/2022 02:54 PM withaut the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 17 of 20 |
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(Please Print Cfearly) UPPER MIDWEST REGION
Company Name: |-\ A LIOE G, SoxuTc, e MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920-455-2436 ﬁ q a (,G
BranchfLocation: C CﬁAﬂ&MfC&I
e B b o
Project Contact: GOB(J On om Chic Quote #:
[prore: 70-Les 2907 CHAIN OF CUSTODY Mall To Contact 3056{\)\(\ Aamchich
 |Project Number: 91\7_0\ 17L45 pons  BeHOL CoHZSOA DarNDS BeDiWisier Feethanct  G-NaGH WMall To Company: . E’,ﬂdfﬁ uol ey SEVTTyy
Project Name: m S{&}Qm Q (So\/r H=Sodium Bisulfale PSodiPm Thiosulfate J=Cther Mail To Address: 11%0 '% SCL\S Ch 6. ld\i"(- c& .
Project State: um Fm;? N @\i?@ﬂ% au UUI;\% L\BB .
Szampled By (Print): Yarns ?Omuv . "RE;E:;'SIW" 'n} Invoice To Contact: Damg 05 248 i\ \T )
*SEITIPIECI By (Sign): %mea nW . invoice To Company: : \ .
PO #: ?i':;::g < Invoice To Address: \
Data Package Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes = \
{bitlable) n vour sample =& W=Water
0 EPA Level i = :ij_l;illa!:ls{::)dpl %EEE:M&] %EE;E%FE VEE‘ % Invoice To Phone:
Tl eraLteverv | m:as:;m:“. T | }QJ CLIENT LAB COMMENTS | erofile#
PacELAs#|  CLIENT FIELD ID B — o COMMENTS | (Lab Use Only)
00t | yiw-\ it 32 [ QW |4 X
002 | Vg% 5\ 1 X
005 | 97 -\ 4| 1 X
oY | -2\ \3 90 1 X
QOS] YWw-190 BU 1 X
Q0| Ww-7Z S0 1 X
00 Ww-5% 10 J X
OO%] Y10 Vs Vv EE X
& 0% Tno Dani V| [np [Ead] K
Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims wished By: DaterT Jrebiived By: Pat PACE Prjoct No.
(Rush TAT subject to approvalfsurcharge) g \ Q&\\, ii\\r-{’ Y \2 ! 3(\ HT \ 0%3 M M W l;fm & /02 C b
Date Needed; [Relinguished By - DatefTime: decaived By: DatalTime:

Transmit Prelim Rush Results by {complete what you want): . pt Temp = 6{
{Email #1: Rellnguished By: DatafTima: |rocetezey: peteftime: Sample ReclitpH
{ema #2: :;1 Acustod
{velsphona: Relinquished By: Dateffima: . [Receivad By: DatefTime: .

Fax: . )
Samples on HOLD are subject to Relinquished By: DatefTime: Received By: Date/Time:
special pricing and ralease of Rabiilty

C019a(27 Jun2006)

s
Version 6.6 06/14/06

ORIGINAL




. . Pace Analytical Services, LLC
Sample Preservation Receipt For 1241 Bellevue Street, Sulte ¢
Client Name: Endénvor L. Sexv. Thne Project # ujm;b/ 7‘(,@ Green Bay. Wi 64302
All containers needing praservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo RVA Y Initial when Date/
Lab Lot of pH paper; Lab Sid #D of preservation (if pH adjusted): completed: Time:
* =
: HRE 3
Glass I Vials ' Jars General ) ul 3l o o | B | voume
2 2 I 0 2 2w J|lo om =z glea - 2 = als iE; 8§ % %[ ?é (mb)
AR EEE R R R LR R R EIE = H I A
BAlS 0 g ¢ & &« 4 ol 0 @ @ mlsSa S S S S8 N o818 F 2 =F |
001 A 2.5/5/10
002 SR L 516110
003 A 25/5/10
004 Tl BEai f {257 5740,
005 4 25/5/10
0067 Tk 25541
007 2545110
{008 |== g R R
009 25/5/10
010 Tl ; , e p
011
N12]: 2l 55040
013 25757110
0142 2/57 5140
15 2515110
016 s I T PR
017 25/5/10
018 S 2515740
019 M 25/5/10
020 ! R , SHELAD
Exceptions to preservation chec@lifom, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, Wl DR, Phenolies, Other . Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) : oYesXNo oN/A *If yes ook in headspace column
AG1U]1 liter amber glass BP1U [ liter plastic unpres VGSA 40 mL cleer ascorbic JGFU |4 oz amberjar unpres
BG1Ul1 iiter clear glass BP3U |250 mL plastic unpras DGST [0 mL amber Na Thio JGSU |9 oz amber jar unpres
AG1H|1 liter amber glass HCL BP3B 250 mL plastic NaOH VGOU |40 mL clear vial unpres WGFU 14 oz clear jar unpres
AG4S|128 mL amber glass H2S04 BP3N {250 mL plastic HNO3 VG9H |40 mL clear vial HCL WPFU 34 oz plastic jar unpres
AGAUN120 ml amber glass unpres BP3S 1250 mL plastic H2504 VGEM |40 mL clear vial MeOH SP5T {120 mL plastic Na Thiosuliate
AG5U100 mL amber glass unpres VGID |40 mL clear vial DI ZPLC Jziploc bag
AG2S|500 mL amber glass H2S504 } GN
BG3UJ250 mi clear glass unpres '

Page 1 of (9
Page 19 of 20
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Document Name: -
4 e Anaiviical” Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) [ocument Revised: 26Mar2020
-Vt Document No.: Author:

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, W| 54302 ENV-FRM-GBAY-0014-Rev.00 Pace Green Bay Quality Office

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)

, Proj |
client Name:End0Wor_En\. S0ev. Tine o WO : 40238996
Courier: [ CS Logistics [ Fed Ex [ Speedee [ UPS [T Waltco
Ko Dreco omer UL T
Tracking #: P 40238996 \

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: T} yes B no Seaisintact IJyes [ino | ) |
Custody Seal on Samples Present: | yes ﬁﬁ no Seals intact: ] yes I no
Packing Material: [} Bubble\Wrap P Bubble Bags [ None  [7] Other

Thermometer Used Type of lce: 3 Iue Dry None ]X Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature  Uncor: W fcom: Person examining contents:
Temp Blank Present: [ yes R‘} no " Biological Tissue Is Frozen: [TyesITno | pate: ' /30/3-1 /Iniials:
Tfemp should be above free;ing {o 6°C. . A (L\j
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C if shipped oo Dry lce. Labeled By Initials;
Chain of Custody Present; Pves Ono Oniaf1.
Chain of Custody Fillad Out; Fves CiNo CIna|2
Chain of Custody Relinguished: ) Hyes One Owal3
Sampler Name & Signature on COC; " R¥es Ono Onial4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ﬁves ONe 5
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves LTlno Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis {<72hr): ves FNo 8,
Rush Tura Around Time Requested: Oves :&Nu 7.
Sufficient Volume: ' : 8.

For Analysis: ®lves ONe  MS/MSD: Oves Wnoe DA

i Correct Containers Used: Wyes [INo 9.
-Pace Containers Used: Tres Cine Owia
-Pace IR Containers Used: Clves ONe JENA
Contalners Intact: Kives Clno 10,
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves Olta Phua|11.
Sample Labels mafch COC: ﬁﬁves Ot Ona 12,
-Includes dateftime/ID/Analysis Matrix: \
Trip Blank Present: Mves CNe  Civia |13,
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present .. Wyes CINo Oiwia
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): L[ .1 |
Glient Notification/ Resolution: If cheteked, see attached form for additional commeants . [_]
Person Caontacted: Date/Time: :

Comments/ Resolution;

PM Review is documented electronically in LIMs. By releasing the project, the PM acknowledges they have reviewed the sample logit

pege G of O
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